2013 BMW HIT-AND-RUN CASE

Least respect for persons riding smaller vehicles on **Indian roads: HC**

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE AHMEDABAD, FEBRUARY 18

THE GUJARAT High Court (HC) on Monday, while confirming the trial court conviction and sentence of 2013 BMW hit-andrun accused Vismav Shah, observed that "the state of Indian roads" cannot be ignored by the court, where heavy four-wheelers such as trucks and buses ply on the same road as cars, and motorcyclists, cyclists, and pedestrians have no option "but to commute on the same road".

Listing out several of the amendments made in 2019 in the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, the order pronounced by the court of Justice Sonia Gokani observed, "We, as citizens, unfortunately, have very scant respect or regard for human life, which is, since, found in abundance in this country, and have least respect for smaller vehicles or persons going on bicycles or for pedestrians walking on the road. The traffic rules by and large to an average citizen on the T-Junctions, crossroads and otherwise are alien and its observance and implementation is more often in breach."

In a bid to reform convicts of road rage accidents, Justice Gokani recommended that the Department of Social Justice and Empowerment can work in tandem with the jail authority, and those convicts "shall need to undergo the service to the community... unfortunately because of the conduct of the convict, there has been a loss of human life".

In the order, which was made public on Tuesday, while the court did not increase the sentence as sought by the Guiarat government, it directed Shah to pay Rs 2 lakh to the state. This, Justice Gokani directed, will be utilised to provide compensation to victims of hit-and-run accidents in cases where the vehicle owners or drivers could not be traced.

The order also refers to the World Health Organisation (WHO) report in the 'Global Status Report on Road Safety', to reiterate that speeding and

contributing factors in road accidents and that as per the 2018 report, India accounted for almost 11 per cent of accident-related deaths in the world.

Justice Gokani further observed that "approximately half of all deaths on the country's roads are of motorcyclists, pedestrians and cyclists", while reiterating that the apex court had recommended to the lawmakers to "revisit section 304A of the Indian Penal Code, when the Indian road conditions,... is extremely worrisome".

In the accident that occurred on February 24, 2013, near Lad Society, Judges Bungalow, at Vastrapur in Ahmedabad, two youths - Shivam Dave (25) and Rahul Patel (21) – were killed. The families of the victims were compensated with Rs 1.5 crore in immovable property and cash combined.

The HC also recorded that the families of the victims "have no grievance against the appellant (Shah), and has in fact prayed for the court to take a lenient view and also has urged for sentence of imprisonment to be reduced with sufficient amount of compensation having been paid...'

The court noted, "Having lost the only son who were on the verge of initiating their career, their (the families) having agreed to monetary and other benefits by way of compensation cannot be surely frowned upon."

Shah had sought that his sentence of five years' rigorous imprisonment be reduced and had submitted that the time he had spent in judicial custody of one-and-half years, be deemed sufficient. The court, however, rejected the plea.

Vismay, a businessman and son of a city-based doctor, was found guilty of rash driving and negligence causing fatal accident under Section 304, part-II (culpable homicide not amounting to murder) of the IPC. The trial court in its 2015 verdict, had also ordered Vismay to pay Rs 5 lakh as compensation to each of the two families of the victims. Shah was also fined Rs 25,000.



Mumbai International Airport Ltd.

INVITATION TO PARTICIPATE IN BIDDING PROCESS FOR VARIOUS RETAIL CONCESSIONS AT CSMI AIRPORT

Mumbai International Airport Limited ("MIAL") is inviting parties to participate in the competitive bidding process for various Retai concessions at CSMIA.

Parties are requested to visit the website: https://csia.in \rightarrow Businesses → Business Opportunities → Commercia Opportunities for downloading form of Application for purchase of Request for Proposal document(s).

Please check the website for Last date and time for submission of Application.

FORM A (Public Announcement)

(Under Regulation 6 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016)

F0	FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE CREDITORS OF SUPREME INDIA IMPEX IMITED				
RELEVANT PARTICULARS					
1	Name of Corporate Debtor	SUPREME (INDIA) IMPEX LIMITED			
2	Date of incorporation of corporate debtor	02/08/1995			
3	Authority under which corporate debtor is incorporated / registered	Ministry of Corporate Affairs - Ahmedabad			
4	Corporate Identity No. / Limited Liability Identification No. of corporate debtor	L51100GJ1995PLC026968			
5	Address of the registered office and principal office (if any) of corporate debtor	Registered office: Plot No.823/2, Road No. 8 GIDC, Sachin, Surat, Gujarat - 394230			
6	Insolvency commencement date in respect of corporate debtor	NCLT order dated 04/02/2020 (Receipt of authentic copy of order as directed by NCLT on 17/02/2020)			
7	Estimated date of closure of insolvency resolution process	02/08/2020 (180 days)			
8	Name and registration number of the insolvency professional acting as interim resolution professional	Mr. Vikas Prakash Gupta IP no.:IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00501/ 2017-18/10889			
9	Address and e-mail of the interim resolution professional, as registered with the Board	Address: C/o. Dipti Enterprises, 55, Nehru Pulta, Itwari, Nagpur, Maharashtra-440002 Email: vikas.gupta@bngca.com			
10	Address and e-mail to be used for correspondence with the interim resolution professional	Address: 405, K.P. Aurum, 4th Floor, Marol Maroshi Road, Marol Naka, Andheri (East), Mumbai 400059 Email: ip.supremeindia@gmail.com			
11	Last date for submission of claims	02/03/2020			
12	Classes of creditors, if any, under clause (b) of sub-section (6A) of section 21, ascertained by the interim resolution professional	Not Applicable			
13	Names of Insolvency Professionals identified to act as Authorised Representative of creditors in a class (Three names for each class)	Not Applicable			
14	(a) Relevant Forms and Details of authorized representatives are available at:	(a) Relevant forms available at https://www.ibbi.gov.in/home/downloads (b) Not Applicable			

Notice is hereby given that the National Company Law Tribunal has ordered th commencement of a corporate insolvency resolution process of the M/s Supreme (India) mpex Ltd. vide NCLT order dated 04/02/2020, receipt of authentic copy of order, a directed by NCLT, on 17/02/2020.

The creditors of M/s. Supreme (India) Impex Ltd., are hereby called upon to submit their claims with proof on or before 02/03/2020 to the interim resolution professional at the address mentioned against entry No. 10.

The financial creditors shall submit their claims with proof by electronic means only. All other creditors may submit the claims with proof in person, by post or by electronic mean Submission of false or misleading proofs of claim shall attract penalties.

Date: 19th February, 2020

Vikas Prakash Gupta IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00501/2017-18/10889

scrapping of ropeway

for the project was based on "un-

justifiable" reasons, he said. Also,

the NBW's technical panel has

said the ropeway could lead to the

local extinction of the "Girnari

Giddh" (long-billed vultures) and

suggested the government to con-

the project, the PIL said.

PRESS TRUST OF INDIA AHMEDABAD, FEBRUARY 18

THE GUJARAT High Court on Tuesday dismissed a PIL seeking scrapping of a ropeway project atop the Mount Girnar on the ground it endangers the existence of long-billed vultures found in the region.

A division bench of Chief Iustice Vikarm Natha and Justice A J Shastri dismissed the PIL filed by a local farmer, Kanjibhai Bhetariya, a few months after the work on the project in Junagadh district started.

The petitioner, through his lawyer Nandish Thackar, said the project nowhere satisfies the requirement under section 29 of the Wildlife Protection Act that it is being undertaken for the betterment of wildlife of the region.

The permission granted by the National Board for Wildlife (NBW)

NOTICE -

With effect from 19/05/2020 all business activities of our VKV Road Nadiad Branch (Building No. 1589/38,104, Indraprasth Complex, Near Petlad Railway, Crossing, Petlad Road, VKV Road, Nadiad, Kheda Dt., Pin - 387 001. Ph: 0268 -2529799 / 8136837472 / 8136837471) will be shifted to our Nadiad Branch (102 Arihant Associates, City Centre, Near Paras Cinema Ipcowal Hall, Santram Madir Road, Nadiad, Kheda Dt., Pin - 387 001. Ph: 0268 - 2529799 / 8136837472 / 8136837471) for operational convenience. Customers may kindly note the change and are requested to approach us at the above mentioned address only for all further transactions and requirements after the said date.

Call: 9072602697 / 099168825 / 9375784666

MANAPPURAM FINANCE LTD. CIN-L65910KL1992PLC006623 IV/470A (old) W638A(New), Manappuram House, Valapad, Thrissur, Kerala- 680 567

sider an alternative alignment for Industry stakeholders in

INVITATION FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST Under Regulation 36A (1) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 RELEVANT PARTICULARS Name of the Corporate Debtor RIDDH ISDDHI COTTON GINNING & PESSING PVT. LTD
Date of incorporation of Corporate Debtor 22nd March 2006

FORM G

Authority under which corporate debtor is nocrporated / registered | Registrar of Companies, Ahmedabad Corporate identity number / limited liability U17110GJ2006PTC047981 Reg. Off: Survey No. 251/P-2, Rajkot Jamnagar, Highwa at Mora Rampar, Tal. Paddhari Rajkot, Gujarat Works: Survey No. 151/3, Jasapar Road at Mota Dadva Taluka Gondal Rajkot, Gujarat Address of the registered office and principal office (if any) of corporate debtor Insolvency commencement date of the corporate debtor 13th January 2020 (Order Received on 25th January 2020) 19th February 2020 Date of invitation of expression of interest Eligibility for resolution applicants under section 25(2)(h) of the Code is available at: Details can be obtained by emailing at rajkot.ipamittal@gmail.com

Available at the website IBBI (ibbi.gov.in) or can be Norms of ineligibility applicable under section 29A are available at: obtained by emailing at **rajkot.ipamittal@gma** Last date for receipt of expression of interest 5th March 2020 Date of issue of provisional list of prospective resolution applicants 11th March 2020 Last date for submission of objections to 12th March 2020 Date of issue of information memorandum evaluation matrix and request for resolution plans to prospective resolution applicants It will be communicated to qualified and shortlisted

Manner of obtaining request for resolution plan, evaluation matrix, information Resolution Applicants emorandum and further information 2. Contact: Atul Mittal, Resolution Professional at ajkot.ipamittal@gmail.com Last date for submission of resolution plans | 10th April 2020 a) Through speed post/ registered post or by hand delivery addressed to Atul Mittal, Resolution Professional of Riddhi Siddhi Cotton Ginning and

Address: 163, Balco Apartments, Plot No. 58 IP Extension, Patparganj, Delhi-110092 b) Intimation of having mailed the resolution plan t a.mittalmc@gmail.com; rajkot.ipamittal@gmail.com Estimated date for submission of resolution

plan to the Adjudicating Authority for approval Name: Atul Mittal Reg. No.: IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00439/2017-18/10762 resolution professional Name, Address and e-mail of the resolution Atul Mittal Address: 174, BALCO Apartments. Plot No 58 IP Extn., Patparganj, Delhi-110092 Email: a.mittalmc@gmail.com Address: 163, BALCO Apartments, Plot No.58 IP Extn., Patparganj, Delhi-110092 Address and email to be used for correspondence with the resolution

Email: rajkot.ipamittal@gmail.com Details can be obtained by emailing at rajkot.ipamittal@gmail.com Date of publication of Form G 19th February 2020

Atul Mitta Resolution Professional for Riddhi Siddhi Cotton Ginning & Pessing Pvt. Ltd Reg. No.: IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00439/2017-18/1076

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES WELFARE HOUSING ORGANISATION (CGEWHO) [An autonomous organisation under M/o Housing & Urban Affairs] 7 11 Head Office: 6- Floor, 'A' Wing Janpath Bhawan New Delhi-110 001 Website: www.cgewho.in; E-Mail: cgewho@nic.in

Demand Survey for a Housing Scheme at Bengaluru Applications are invited up to 30.04.2020 by CGEWHO for participation in the demand survey at Sarjapur, Bengaluru (Karnataka) as per prescribed format [Visit website: www.cgewho.in/demandsurvey]

Telephone: (011) 23327012/ 23324192

from Govt Employees and General Public without any commitment or response amount.

LOCATIONAL ADVANTAGE: Sarjapur is a fast developing town situated in Bengaluru, Karnataka, India with good road connectivity to key IT cluster areas like Whitefield etc. The Azim Premji Foundation announced acquisition of 50 acres of land in Sarjapura for a world-class university. It is a hobli of Anekal taluk, Bengaluru Urban district is located towards the south-east Bengaluru. It is one of the industrial areas in Anekal taluk, others being Attibele, Bommasandra, Chand City and Jigani.

SCHEME DETAILS: A fully functional gated complex of approximately 400 DUs (2BHK & 3BHK) with roads, sewer, storm and water line networks, street lighting. Amenities like club house, developed green area with few utility shops will also be part of the complex.

Mere filling of demand survey application will not form any claim for the firm allotment. The demand respondent(s) will have to complete all documentary formalities along with application form again on formal announcement of the scheme. CEO/CGEWHO reserve the right to abandon the said housing scheme for any other reason(s) thereof. For any queries contact Shri Rajesh Katoch 7065044984.

-davp 20105/11/0016/1920

HC junks plea seeking Textile industry discusses issues ahead of framing policy

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE

THE SOUTHERN Gujarat Chamber of Commerce and Industry (SGCCI) on Tuesday held a meeting with different stakeholders of textile industry to discuss their issues and suggestions ahead of the framing of a national textile policy.

president of SGCCI. "The meeting was carried out as a homework for the upcoming textile policy. We will prepare report on the meeting

spinning, weaving, dyeing,

printing and textile trading, as

well as members of varn asso-

ciation and embroidery associ-

ation were present in the meet-

ing chaired by Ketan Desai,

Surat from sectors, including and submit it to the Union textile ministry to get them included in the new textile policy," said Desai.

The meeting discussed issues such as timely loans, antidumping duty on nylon yarn, increasing business by doing free trade agreement with European Unions and non-tariff barrier on imported varn.

Member of Federation of

Mayur Golwala, said, "The textile industry is well established in Surat and it gives direct and indirect employment to more than 12 lakh people. From weaving side, we have presented our issues in the meeting and are hopeful that it would be included in the new national textile policy.'

Notice

for Sale

Rajkot Nagarik Sahakari Bank Ltd. (Multistate Scheduled Bank)

R.O. & H.O.: "Arvindbhai Maniar Nagarik Sevalay", 150' Ring Road, Nr. Raiya Circle, Rajkot. Ph. 2555716

In terms of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interes

(SARFAESI Act-2002) Pursuant to the possession of the properties described herein below is taken by the Authorized Officer on 23/1/2020 under SARFAESI Act.2002 for recovery of the secured debts of Rajkot Nagarik Sahakari Bank Ltd., from M/s Khodiyar Fashion (Prop: Madhuben Zaverbhai Khakhariya). OFFERS are invited by the undersigned in sealed cover for purchase of these properties within 30 days from the date of this Notice, brief particulars of which is given hereunder on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS" and "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS". For inspection of the properties and tender form, one can contact us at Rajkot Nagarik Sahakari Bank Ltd., Arvindbhai Maniar Nagarik Sevalay, Recovery Department, Head Office, 150 Feet Ring Road Near Raiva Circle, Raikot or Our Surat Branch .:-

Description of Properties	Reserve Price	Amount of Deposit
(1) Immovable Property situated in Surat Dist., Sub Dist. Olpad, Village Mulad Rev. Surv. No 232/1, 232/2, 233/1, 233/2, 234/1, 234/2 Paiki Block No 302/B N.A. Land Approx 14265 Sq Mts "Kavya Residency Vibhag - B" thereon Paiki Plot No 24 Paiki Land App 104-68 Sq Mts and Plot No 34 Paiki Land App 72-50 Sq Mts Total of Both Plots App 177-18 Sq Mts acquired Vide Regd. Sale deed No. 18020 Dated 05/10/2016 in the Name of Shri Rajnikant Vinubhai Khatrani and bounded by as under:-Plot No 24:- North: Society Road South: Plot No 45 East: Block No 299 West: Plot No 25 Plot No 34:- North: Society Road South: Plot No 35 East: Plot No.33 West: Society Road (Short Address: -Plot No.24 and 34, "Kavya Residency, Vibhag - B",Block No.302/B, Moje: Mulad, Tal: Olpad,Dist: Surat.)	Rs. 36,00,000/-	Rs. 3,60,000/-
(2) Immovable Property situated in Surat Dist., Sub Dist. Olpad, Village Mulad Rev. Surv. No 232/1, 232/2, 233/1, 233/2, 234/1, 234/2 Paiki Block No 302/B N.A. Land Approx 14265 Sq Mts "Kavya Residency Vibhag - B" thereon Paiki Plot No 25 Paiki Land App 53-25 Sq Mts and Plot No 26 Paiki Land App 53-25 Sq Mts Total of Both Plots App 106-50 Sq Mts acquired Vide Regd. Sale deed No. 18023 Dated 05/10/2016 in the Name of Shri Madhuben Zaverbhai Khakhriya and bounded by as under:-North: Society Road South: Plot No 43, 44 East: Plot No 24 West: Plot No 27 (Short Address: - Plot No.25&26 "Kavya Residency, Vibhag - B",Block No.302/B, Moje: Mulad, Tal: Olpad,Dist: Surat.)	Rs. 25,84,000/-	Rs. 2,58,400/-
(3) Immovable Property situated in Surat Dist., Sub Dist. Olpad, Village Mulad Rev. Surv. No 232/1, 232/2, 233/1, 233/2, 234/1, 234/2 Paiki Block No 302/B N.A. Land Approx 14265 Sq Mts "Kavya Residency Vibhag - B" thereon Paiki Plot No 27 Paiki Land App 72-50 Sq Mts and Plot No 28 Paiki Land App 72-50 Sq Mts Total of Both Plots App 145-00 Sq Mts acquired Vide Regd. Sale deed No. 18021 Dated 05/10/2016 in the Name of Shri Geetaben Hemantbhai Dhanani and bounded by as under:-North: Society Road South: Plot No 41, 42 East: Plot No 26 West: Plot No 29 (Short Address: - Plot No.27&28 "Kavya Residency, Vibhag - B",Block No.302/B, Moje: Mulad, Tal: Olpad,Dist: Surat.)	Rs. 31,37,000/-	Rs. 3,13,700/-
(4) Immovable Property situated in Surat Dist., Sub Dist. Olpad, Village Mulad Rev. Surv. No 232/1, 232/2, 233/1, 233/2, 234/1, 234/2 Paiki Block No 302/B N.A. Land Approx 14265 Sq Mts "Kavya Residency Vibhag - B" thereon Paiki Plot No 29 Paiki Land App 53-25 Sq Mts, Plot No 30 Paiki Land App 53-25 Sq Mts and Plot No 31 Paiki Land App 53-25 Sq Mts Total of three Plots App 159-75 Sq Mts acquired Vide Regd. Sale deed No. 18022 Dated 05/10/2016 in the Name of Shri Hemantbhai Ghusabhai Patel and bounded by as under:-North: Society Road South: Plot No 38, 39, 40 East: Plot No 28 West: Plot No 32 (Short Address: Plot No.29,30&31 "Kavya Residency, Vibhag - B",Block No.302/B, Moje: Mulad, Tal: Olpad,Dist: Surat.)	Rs. 38,76,000/-	Rs. 3,87,600/-
(5) Immovable Property situated in Surat Dist., Sub Dist. Olpad, Village Mulad Rev. Surv. No 232/1, 232/2, 233/1, 233/2, 234/1, 234/2 Paiki Block No 302/B N.A. Land Approx 14265 Sq Mts "Kavya Residency Vibhag - B" thereon Paiki Plot No 32 Paiki Land App 53-25 Sq Mts and Plot No 33 Paiki Land App 53-25 Sq Mts Total of Both Plots App 106-50 Sq Mts acquired Vide Regd. Sale deed No. 18024 Dated 05/10/2016 in the Name of Shri Rahulbhai Zaverbhai Khakhriya and bounded by as under:-North: Society Road South: Plot No 36, 37 East: Plot No 31 West: Plot No 34 (Short Address: - Plot No.32&33 "Kavya Residency, Vibhag - B",Block No.302/B, Moje: Mulad, Tal: Olpad,Dist: Surat.) Terms & Conditions: (1) The immovable property is to be sold on 'As is	Rs. 25,84,000/-	Rs. 2,58,400/-

(2) The purchaser will have to pay any type of Govt. dues / Semi. Govt. dues / Municipal taxes / Electricity Bills etc., if any, due on this property. If any document relating to this property is pending for payment of stamp duty, the purchaser will have to pay the same. (3) In the court cases, if any, relating to this Property, the orders of the court, would be binding to the purchaser. (4) The tenderer can bid for any amount but he is to submit a Banker's Cheque/Demand draft of 10% of Reserve Price as deposit, as mentioned above payable to Rajkot Nagarik Sahakari Bank Ltd., Rajkot with the tender. (5) One can get tender form from the undersigned or From Our Surat Branch, (6) The Bank reserves its right to accept or unaccept any tender, (7) The tenderer will be required to pay 25% of the bid price on acceptance of his tender (10% of the reserve price submitted with the tender will be taken into account) (8) if the successful tenderer will fail to pay the accepted bid price, the amount of deposit will be forfitted by the Bank. (9) On unacceptance of the tender the amount of deposit will be refunded without any interest thereon.

Dt. 18/02/2020 Raikot.

Authorized Officer. Rajkot Nagarik Sahakari Bank Ltd., H.O., Recovery Dept., Rajkot.



ENERGETIC GUJARAT: USHERING IN A SOLAR ENERGY REVOLUTION

Solar rooftop installation cost gets recovered within around 5 years after which the generated energy will become free for remaining 20 Years*

To get subsidy for year 2019-20

Last Date For Application 28.02.2020

If you are facing any difficulties in getting Solar Rooftop PV system Please call **19123**

"Let us make Gujarat a proud and progressive State by installing Solar PV Power Plants on each roof under Surya Gujarat Scheme"

- Shri Nitinbhai Patel, Deputy Chief Minister, Gujarat

Now every roof will have a solar power plant

Government will provide 40 % subsidy to residential consumers for installing Solar Rooftop PV system upto 3 KW capacity and 20 % for PV systems having capacity more than 3 KW up to 10 KW Subject to electricity unit generated and used

Now it is easier to get a Solar Rooftop System for your house

For more details kindly visit: https://suryagujarat.guvnl.com Give a missed call on **7666449911**

NODAL AGENCY - GUJARAT URJA VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED